INCREASING OF THERMAL INSULATION AND SUSTAINABILITY IN
HOLLOW CONCRETE BLOCKS USING RECYCLED MATERIALS
Enrique Sodupe-Ortega
Andrés Sanz-García
Esteban Fraile-García
Julio Fernández-Ceniceros
Alpha V. Pernía-Espinoza
Grupo EDMANS (http://www.mineriadatos.com)

LN-80.40 4800 932 1000 5.81 800 7537.81
5. Curing
After mixing process, specimens were cured at room temperature of 20 ± 2 ºC with a
humidity of 55% for the first day. After this day, the 1-day hardened specimens were
demoulded and introduced in a cured tank at a temperature of 20 ± 1ºC for 4 days.
All the specimens were fabricated and cured according to the Spanish Standard UNE-EN
12390-2 (2009). The drying process occurs in laboratory during 3 days before the
compression tests at room temperature.
Table 4: aggregate/cement ratios and crumb rubber content for all the specimens
Control mix
Ratio
aggregate/c
Crumb Rubber
Content (%)
LN-80 8.00 0%
LN-80.10 7.43 10%
LN-80.15 7.15 15%
LN-80.20 6.87 20%
LN-80.25 6.58 25%
LN-80.30 6.30 30%
LN-80.35 6.02 35%
LN-80.40 5.73 40%
6. Density
Very low variations were observed in density and weight between the samples with the same
composition. Rubber has lower density than sand. Due to the sand replacement by rubber is
done by volume, density of mortar decrease when the rubber content increase. The